ORDINANCE NO. 2, 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY AMENDING SECTION 32.24 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES CONCERNING THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE MAYOR

SECTION I

That Section 32.24 of the Code of Ordinances shall be and is hereby amended to read, as follows:

SECTION 32.24 SALARY.

The salary of the Mayor is fixed at \$3,600 \$10,000, per year, payable semi-annually, effective January 1, 2015 2023.

SECTION II

Pursuant to the provisions of KRS 83A.075, for each year thereafter, with prior approval of Council, the salary of the Mayor shall be automatically adjusted in accordance with the annual change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) reported by the U.S. Department of Labor, as determined by the Commonwealth of Kentucky's Department of Local Government, pursuant to the formula application of Section 246 of the Kentucky Constitution, rounded up to the nearest \$10.00. However, no such adjustment shall be made below the base amount set forth in Section I above should the CPI decrease.

SECTION III

That due to the statutory requirement set forth in KRS 83A.070 as to the time for implementation hereof, for such reason an emergency is hereby declared to exist and the provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption by a majority vote of City Council after only the first reading hereof..

SECTION IV

That this Ordinance shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk, recorded, published and be effective upon publication.

Passed: First Reading (only as declared emergency): April 25, 2022

KATHY ZEMBRODT, MAYOR	

ATTEST:	
JULIE ALIG, CITY CLERK	

ORDINANCE NO. 3, 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY AMENDING SECTION 32.40 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES CONCERNING THE ANNUAL SALARY OF THE MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

SECTION I

That Section 32.40 of the Code of Ordinances shall be and is hereby amended to read, as follows:

SECTION 32.40 SALARY.

The salary of the Council members is fixed at \$1,200 \$2,500, per year, payable semi-annually, effective January 1, 2015 2023.

SECTION II

Pursuant to the provisions of KRS 83A.075, for each year thereafter, with prior approval of Council, the salary of each member of Council shall be automatically adjusted in accordance with the annual change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) reported by the U.S. Department of Labor, as determined by the Commonwealth of Kentucky's Department of Local Government, pursuant to the formula application of Section 246 of the Kentucky Constitution, rounded up to the nearest \$10.00. However, no such adjustment shall be made below the base amount set forth in Section I above should the CPI decrease.

SECTION III

That due to the statutory requirement set forth in KRS 83A.070 as to the time for implementation hereof, for such reason an emergency is hereby declared to exist and the provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption by a majority vote of City Council after only the first reading hereof..

SECTION IV

That this Ordinance shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk, recorded, published and be effective upon publication.

Passed: First Reading (only as declared emergency): April 25, 2022

ATTEST:	
JULIE ALIG, CITY CLERK	